FILEED 04/09/2024 Sara Calkins CLERK Montana Water Court STATE OF MONTANA By: D'Ann CIGLER 41S-0304-R-2024 Block, Nathaniel 4.00

Montana Water Court PO Box 1389 Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 1-800-624-3270 (406) 586-4364 watercourt@mt.gov

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA LOWER MISSOURI DIVISION JUDITH RIVER BASIN (41S) PRELIMINARY DECREE

CLAIMANTS: Montana State Board of Land Commissioners; American Prairie Foundation

OBJECTOR: American Prairie Foundation

CASE 41S-0304-R-2024 41S 21641-00 41S 135362-00

NOTICE OF FILING OF MASTER'S REPORT

This Master's Report was filed with the Montana Water Court on the above stamped date. <u>Please review this report carefully.</u>

You may file a written objection to this Master's Report within **10 days** of the stamped date if you disagree or find errors with the Master's findings of fact, conclusions of law, or recommendations. Rule 23, W.R.Adj.R. If the Master's Report was mailed to you, the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure allow an additional 3 days be added to the 10-day objection period. Rule 6(d), M.R.Civ.P. If you file an objection, you must serve a copy of the objection to all parties on the service list found at the end of the Master's Report. The original objection and a certificate of mailing to all parties on the service list must be filed with the Water Court.

If you do not file a timely objection, the Water Court will conclude that you agree with the content of this Master's Report.

MASTER'S REPORT

The above-captioned claims appeared in the Preliminary Decree for the Judith

River (Basin 41S) with the following remarks:

41S 21641-00:

THE CLAIMANT DID NOT IDENTIFY THE PERIOD OF DIVERSION FOR THIS RIGHT. A PERIOD OF DIVERSION HAS BEEN ADDED TO MATCH THE PERIOD OF USE. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE RECEIVED TO THE PERIOD OF DIVERSION OR PERIOD OF USE, THOSE ELEMENTS WILL BE DECREED AS SHOWN ON THIS ABSTRACT AND THIS ISSUE REMARK WILL BE REMOVED FROM THIS CLAIM.

RESERVOIR RECORD WAS MODIFIED AS A RESULT OF DNRC REVIEW UNDER MONTANA WATER COURT REEXAMINATION ORDERS. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED TO THIS CLAIM, THESE ELEMENTS WILL REMAIN AS THEY APPEAR ON THIS ABSTRACT AND THE REMARK WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE CLAIM.

41K 135362-00:

THE TIMELY FILED OBJECTION OF DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS WAS AMENDED BY AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES TO INCLUDE POINT OF DIVERSION . BECAUSE THIS ELEMENT WAS NOT INCLUDED ON THE OBJECTION LIST, ANY WATER USER WHOSE RIGHTS MAY BE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY ENFORCEMENT OF THIS CHANGE MAY PETITION THE APPROPRIATE COURT FOR RELIEF OR MAY FILE AN OBJECTION AT THE PRELIMINARY DECREE.

THE CLAIMANT DID NOT IDENTIFY THE PERIOD OF DIVERSION FOR THIS RIGHT. A PERIOD OF DIVERSION HAS BEEN ADDED TO MATCH THE PERIOD OF USE. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE RECEIVED TO THE PERIOD OF DIVERSION OR PERIOD OF USE, THOSE ELEMENTS WILL BE DECREED AS SHOWN ON THIS ABSTRACT AND THIS ISSUE REMARK WILL BE REMOVED FROM THIS CLAIM.

RESERVOIR RECORD WAS MODIFIED AS A RESULT OF DNRC REVIEW UNDER MONTANA WATER COURT REEXAMINATION ORDERS. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED TO THIS CLAIM, THESE ELEMENTS WILL REMAIN AS THEY APPEAR ON THIS ABSTRACT AND THE REMARK WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE CLAIM.

Both claims received objections from the American Prairie Foundation.

The claims are both filed on the same reservoir. Pursuant to the statement of claim

and as discussed in American Prairie Foundation's Motion to Amend filed on March 14,

2024, claim 21641-00 is a junior right for 500 AUs not claimed under 41S 135362-00.

The Motion to Amend seeks to modify the legal land descriptions for the places of use and points of diversion for the claims.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The point of diversion for both claims is the SWNWNW of S14 T22N R15E
 Fergus County. The legal land description for the reservoir on both claims should be
 modified to the W2W2NW S14 T22N R15E Fergus County.

2. The place of use for claim 41S 21641-00 should be modified as follows:

Place of Use:							
ID	Acres	Govt Lot	Qtr Sec	Sec	Тwp	Rge	County
1		SWNWNW	-W2W2NW	14	22N	15E	FERGUS
2			E2E2NE		22N	15E	FERGUS
_							

3. The place of use for claim 41S 135362-00 should be modified as follows:

*Place of Use:							
ID	Acres	Govt Lot	Qtr Sec	Sec	Twp	Rge	County
1		W2W2NW	-NWSWNW	14	22N	15E	FERGUS
2		E2E2NE	NESENE	15	22N	15E	FERGUS
-3			SWNWNW	-14	22N	15E	FERCUS

4. The following remark should be added to both claims:

Proposed Informational Remark: The reservoir extends into the E2E2NE of Section 15, T22N R15E, Fergus County.

5. The issue remarks on the claims are notice-type remarks that variously state that if no objections were filed to the elements identified by the remarks that the remarks would be removed. No objections were filed to those elements, the remarks should be removed as they have served their purpose and require no additional proceedings to resolve.

PRINCIPLES OF LAW

 The Montana Water Court has the authority to determine the extent of all water rights in the state as they existed prior to July 1, 1973. *Fellows v. Saylor*, 2016 MT 45, ¶ 25, 382 Mont. 298, 367 P.3d 732; §§ 85-2-233, -102(13), MCA.

2. A properly filed Statement of Claim for Existing Water Right is prima facie proof of its content. § 85-2-227, MCA. This prima facie proof may be contradicted and overcome by other evidence that proves, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the elements of the claim do not accurately reflect the beneficial use of the water right as it

existed prior to July 1, 1973. This is the burden of proof for every assertion that a claim is incorrect. Rule 19, W.R.Adj.R.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

1. Claims 41S 21642-00 and 41S 135362-00 should be modified as discussed above. The issue remarks on the claims should be removed.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Upon review the record in this case, the above-captioned claims should be modified as discussed above. The issue remarks should be removed from the claims.

Post Decree Abstracts of Water Right Claims are attached to this Master's Report for review.

ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND DATED BELOW.

Service via Electronic Mail:

Ben Eckstein Montana Attorney General Agency Legal Services Bureau PO Box 201440 Helena, MT 59620 (406) 444-0296 <u>BLCWaterCourt@mt.gov</u> (Last Order)

Terisa Oomens Agency Legal Services Bureau PO Box 201440 Helena, MT 59620 (406) 444-7375 <u>Terisa.oomens@mt.gov</u> <u>Kayla.churchill@mt.gov</u>

W. John Tietz Hallee C. Frandsen Browning Kaleczyc Berry & Hoven PC PO Box 1697 Helena, MT 59624-1697 (406) 443-6820 john@bkbh.com hallee@bkbh.com kathys@bkbh.com megan@bkbh.com

Note: Service List Updated 3-25-2024

\\JUDHLNSRV-DATA\Share\JUDGALH2OSRV (Datavol)\Share\WC-BASIN FOLDERS\41S PD\Cases\304\NB 41S-0304-R-2024 MR - Resolution of IRs 248 (NEW, multiple claims, dismiss, issue remarks) 3-25-2024 rr.docx
Electronically Signed By:

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

JUDITH RIVER

BASIN 41S

Water Right Number:	41S 21641	- 00 ST	ATEMENT (OF CLA	IM			
	Version:	3 PO	ST DECREE	Ē				
		Status:	ACTIVE					
Owners:	MONTANA STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS TRUST LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION PO BOX 201601 HELENA, MT 59620-1601							
Priority Date:	OCTOBER	OCTOBER 1, 1948						
Type of Historical Right:	USE							
Purpose (Use):	STOCK							
*Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.							
*Volume:	E: THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.							
Source Name:	THE LITTLE	E SAG						
Source Type: SURFACE WATER								
Point of Diversion and Mea	ns of Diversion:							
ID	Govt Lo	1	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	County	
1		S	WNWNW	14	22N	15E	FERGUS	
*D • 1 6 D • •					2213			
*Period of Diversion:		TO DE	CEMBER 31			102		
Diversion Means:	DAM							
	DAM ONSTREAM	Л	CEMBER 31					
Diversion Means:	DAM	Л	CEMBER 31 <u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
Diversion Means:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u>	Л <u>:</u>	CEMBER 31 <u>Qtr Sec</u> V2W2NW					
Diversion Means: *Reservoir:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u>	Л <u>:</u>	CEMBER 31 <u>Qtr Sec</u> V2W2NW 1	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
Diversion Means: *Reservoir: Diversion to Res	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u>	/I 	CEMBER 31 <u>Qtr Sec</u> V2W2NW 1 ET	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
Diversion Means: *Reservoir: Diversion to Res Dam Height:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u>	/ SION # ⁻ 8.00 FE	Otr Sec V2W2NW 1 ET ET	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
Diversion Means: *Reservoir: Diversion to Res Dam Height: Depth:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u>	/ SION # - 8.00 FE 5.00 FE 3.19 AC	Otr Sec V2W2NW 1 ET ET	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>	
Diversion Means: *Reservoir: Diversion to Res Dam Height: Depth: Surface Area:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u> ervoir: DIVER	/ SION # 8.00 FE 5.00 FE 3.19 AC 6.38 AC	Qtr Sec V2W2NW 1 ET ET CRES CRE-FEET	<u>Sec</u> 14	<u>Twp</u> 22N	<u>Rge</u> 15E	<u>County</u>	
Diversion Means: *Reservoir: Diversion to Res Dam Height: Depth: Surface Area:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u> ervoir: DIVER THE RESE COUNTY.	/ SION # - 8.00 FE 5.00 FE 3.19 AC 6.38 AC RVOIR E	Qtr Sec V2W2NW 1 ET ET CRES CRE-FEET	<u>Sec</u> 14 TO THI	<u>Twp</u> 22N	<u>Rge</u> 15E	<u>County</u> FERGUS	
Diversion Means: *Reservoir: Diversion to Res Dam Height: Depth: Surface Area: Capacity:	DAM ONSTREAN <u>Govt Lo</u> ervoir: DIVER THE RESE COUNTY.	/ SION # - 8.00 FE 5.00 FE 3.19 AC 6.38 AC RVOIR E	Qtr Sec V2W2NW 1 EET CRES CRE-FEET EXTENDS IN	<u>Sec</u> 14 TO THI	<u>Twp</u> 22N	<u>Rge</u> 15E	<u>County</u> FERGUS	

POST DECREE ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

JUDITH RIVER

BASIN 41S

Water Right Number:	41S 135362-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM								
	Version: 3 POST DECREE								
	Status: ACTIVE								
Owners:	AMERICAN PRAIRIE FOUNDATION PO BOX 908 BOZEMAN, MT 59771-0908								
	MONTANA STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS TRUST LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION PO BOX 201601 HELENA, MT 59620-1601								
Priority Date:	SEPTEMBER 1, 1908								
Type of Historical Right:	FILED								
Purpose (Use):	STOCK								
*Flow Rate:	A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS ONSTREAM RESERVOIR. THE FLOW RATE IS LIMITED TO THE MINIMUM AMOUNT HISTORICALLY NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THIS PURPOSE.								
*Volume:	THIS RIGHT INCLUDES THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMPTIVELY USED FOR STOCK WATERING PURPOSES AT THE RATE OF 30 GALLONS PER DAY PER ANIMAL UNIT. ANIMAL UNITS SHALL BE BASED ON REASONABLE CARRYING CAPACITY AND HISTORICAL USE OF THE AREA SERVICED BY THIS WATER SOURCE.								
*Source Name:	THE LITTLE SAG								
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER								
*Point of Diversion and Means	of Diversion:								
ID	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>			
1	SWNWNW 14 22N 15E FERGUS								
*Period of Diversion:	JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31								
Diversion Means:	DAM								
*Reservoir:	ONSTREAM Reservoir Name: PN10								
	<u>Govt Lot</u>	<u>Qtr Sec</u> W2W2NW	<u>Sec</u> 14	<u>Twp</u> 22N	<u>Rge</u> 15E	<u>County</u> FERGUS			
Diversion to Reservoir: DIVERSION # 1									
Dam Height:	8.00 FEET								
Depth:	5.00 FEET								
Surface Area:	3.19 ACRES								
Capacity:	6	6.38 ACRE-FEET							
	THE RESERVOIR EXTENDS INTO THE E2E2NE OF SECTION 15, T22N, R15E, FERGUS COUNTY.								
Period of Use:	JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31								

April 8, 2024 41S 135362-00

*Place of Use:

ID	<u>Acres</u>	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	<u>Sec</u>	<u>Twp</u>	<u>Rge</u>	<u>County</u>
1			W2W2NW	14	22N	15E	FERGUS
2			E2E2NE	15	22N	15E	FERGUS